[Thiy] 2SSy 5060.6343
W 1'871911.22

@ 8
I o8
o © ©
N 0 + +
NN
[33)
+ ~ cn
-
O3
3}

c2
Cc10 +

Q
IAY
Pl
> (=
ClE
ICR20|
®©
50
47

c1 3
[=d °
c2 + &
(5]
~
o~
l us Su U9
* 8
c18 + NXRO
[v] QIE+

2105/08/12 Front Panel PCA Assembly
5060-8343

49
50

VIII -1



VIII -2

Front Panel PCA (2105/08/12) Parts List (5060-8343) Sht. 1 of 2

ITEM

REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR
(FIRST SIX)

PART DESCRIPTION

PARENT
OPTION

PART NUMBER

COMmP.
OPTION

QUANTITY PER

Um

01C3,14,

o1lc1,4,9

03

23,24

00cCe&,10

00Ce6,16

01C2'12'

03

26,28

00R17

01RS

00R14

01R7=12

01R3,4,1

OQR1R

01R1,2,6

o018

ooL4,10

00U16,17

CaP
15

1.0UF 20%

CAP ,01UF
,7,9,11,19,21,
, 27

CAP 1OUF 10%

CaP 3QUF 10%

CAP {SUF 5%
1%,18,290,22,25

INSULATOR=XSTR

TERMN RBN CA S0P

RES 1,96K 1%,125
RES 133 1%,125
RES 1K 1%.,125
RES S11 1%.125
RE S 10K 1%,125
S5.16

RES NET 7X133

RES
13

NET 7X500

IC SN7474N

IC MC3001P

BUY RES,

L/T USE|

0160=0127

0160=2055

0180-0374

n180=0393

0180=-2125

0340-0621

0360=1706

0698=00R3

06983437

0757=0280

0757=0416

0757=0442

1810=0063

1R10=0080

1820«0077

1820=0141

1820=0205

U

b

U

L)

i

°8




Front Panel PCA (2105/08/12) Parts List (5060-8343) Sht. 2 of 2

irem| REFERENCE PARENT come. | L
NO. DE:IISSI:AST'SR PART DESCRIPTION OPTION PART NUMBER OPTION ? QUANTITY PER um

IC SN7T4HOON 1820~0370 U 8
o2, 3,6,7,12=15
J IC SN74HOUN 1820=0424 U 2
oqut,20

IC SN7413N 18200537 U 2
oous, 19

IC SN7416N 1820=0577 L 1
{XVIER ]

IC 9308PC 1820=0742 L 1
ooues

IC HP147A 1820=0755 L) 3
01uB, 21,24

IC HP1068 1820=0760 L bed
009,22

TIC SN748133N 1820=1130 L 1
ooues

XSTR 2N22224T018 1854=0477 L 1
00|61

LED«VISIBLE 1990=0733 U 2B
01CR1=28

LABEL-USA 7120=-6830 L 1

SWITCH BTN MINT 5040=6076 w 13

SWITCH BTN GRAY S5040=6077 W 9

BOARD=ETCHED 5080=9734 W 1

SPRING=CONTACT 02108=00014 W 12

RETAINER=SWITCH 02108=40002 i 12

ASSY=FT PNL CABL 02108=60024 1 1

VIII -3/ -4






| 0-SDED-83+43-5/
REVISIONS APPROVED DATE

KEViSED 3 REDRAW/ — PER P77~ 5276 | R Gaple—|4-17-79)
e

(£2) @—
15 1 1 iz I -
s 14 13 12 " ]
Y
@ o F-ocIe [~ N ™ T w0~
- s | me=--=--== - w
sals j:_: 2
sel4a ﬁ—— 14
sBI3 &——— 43 +5v
= | 19 B 4
sBl2 @s——J 12 15 —12] 2 is 7 —— ! — 7 6 M—— Q, s Lo 2 3
J1-8 14 6 15 5 18 2 | 6 uzs 7 16 uz24 a
SBI1 (TJ " 18 ;'E = 52 us 3 14 6 1 uz1 3 uz22 Y * 4 ga Q, 3 s - 4 RII
seip &————— 4 19 13 2 13 s L—— F——s 2 DUAL @, 2 sH
Ji-il 17 3 B 2 6 a 3 ] i 2 B
89 &~—————od s 12 p—mxd 12 4 p— = 4 o — 4-BIT Q, 2
Ji-12 3 7 s € s 5 a 6 7 13 7
sB —— 1 ] 33— F—~ 3 I LATCH  Q, 1
J1-39 is 5 6 a 13 3 5 B B 15 5
sB?7 <———1 7 19— 18 2 |— =2 3 M— Q, 3
J1-48 12 8 13 7 13 7 6 29 21 17 3
SB 6 ——oe] 6 9 Mo 9 1 p— e 5 N—r Qg 5
sas ¢ Jl9z M ° 9 ] B a 2 1z 3 T 2 s 22 o 2 s i M cres
sB e & V143 . ENABLE [ ENABLE ENABLE T ENABLE
| -4 9,11 9,11 e
SB 3 %‘ 3 2. 11 * 4 ENABLE %
sa 2 J1-46 2 uie
: 3 | 4 CLEAR 135
>» REV ‘| REFERENCE | SERIES /PREFIX|
SB B a ula CIG* N oRIG, 53
. % 1 8 22-2061 1415
DSPEN =T K ¢ Jee-zroz| isi7 )
03PST J1-26 uip D_ |22-5276) Ionl
o
= JI-37
\
2
Ji-14
RI8C RIGHT RIBA RUNB
+5Vv +5v
3 8 1 8
DsPCL STORE d1-16 5 FReTe
o—
- gﬂsur RIBD Ri8E
——]
oV w1 RI1BG N E+5Tv 8 2 ? RIBE
+—— +5V w45V
+ s - +5v 78 5 8
$IGUF
u2gE
' - [—
R3 10,11 2 Ji-zs STROBE
19K + _L cis
- I15UF
J1-4,10,41,47 5V g
—LC6
7 350F .
c3,14,15 8,20, cs €1,4,57,9,11,19,21,
1UF 22252628 T — 10 UF 23,24,27 J1-310 HLTB
I5UF -aluf +5V
8 8 [ Ji-24 | ——
* ISP
J1-1,13,36,38,50 $ RIG RIF R6E R6C R6B RED oremLaY
- 7 6 3
55 J1-3p [[ovERFLOW Ix [ExTenD I-\ PARITY INTERUPT POWER FAIL / . Ji-23 —
X = SYSTEM | BATTERY LN RE
2 ® P J
()cm E) cre CR21 cr29 P crez ¥ cris
ULIF J1-21 -
- ) R
OVERFF Jices 13 2 1GHT
ulip
J1-22
I~
f— Ji-29 QD-;\S LEFT
UHIE
J1-29
- 1]
PARFF JI-32 X : 2 e DEC ™M
INC M
uite 21-18 $ INSTER
- o7 2 NS
INTL 21249 3>C4 di-! 1BL
utic
-7
PE = 5‘{>o‘¥
uzeb
=
RUNFF Chhatl %>OB—

NOTE!
LALL RESISTORS IN OHMS

SCHEmATIC -~
FRONT PAVZL HEWLmEmcmp
mm“?lO& B8 5060-8343
i P D-5060 -28343 -5/

ra—
STOER NO 37100004 PRINTED O DIESQ NO 1070, 10 CLEARPAINT FADEOUT.

m:v/ or/

VIII -5/ -6



© +
. 2 . 2 fos Ly
o 2 N lozn| |ezn| @ + §lD
1zs 2 ozs | | eLs S gzal |azn ois L s | fois
B . i
3! &
£y N oy o |pen|S|ezn| |zzn
hire ©w
L s 1z¥o 0z40 mﬁ =
A \ £in ain| N 2 ~ .
" tizn| ozl |ein| |sin @ ) *lan @ 9N @ sin @ vin @ (& =lun|[* foin N
9] (e}
a 8240 [zHD 9zHO 3 3 S 2 ava
N Q N N Ln o o
1
0s 1s zs £s s gs 98 s 8s 6s ots | | us zis | | s1s vis | | sis o
\:u/ IT o
N ol b <
- = 9n =
2s L fles L elsd  oyo sud> wyd gyo (¥
- N /o) N N o N o N o~ N —~ Py —~ ;\)J
- -+ - ¢ ) e - -+ - oy ) (&) ) ) - -
2R O @ @ Q NS N/ N N N/ N\ N S/ N o
S 8LHD  Ll¥D  9l¥d  SIHO  plYD  £lWD  ¢lud  LlWd  0lWD 680 883  [®D %) 1w &
s
& £y z4 1y
= [N ][t s][L 8] 4 + + o
sn m g e S |en o | 2
[T
6V «-—— 3Q1S ININOJWOD > L 67 <«——— 30IS LININOJWO) ————> |

05 <——— JAIS LINDHID —— > ¢

0§ <*———— 33QIS LINJYID- ——— 2

2109/11/13/17 Front Panel PCA Assembly

5061-1343

VIII -7



VIII -8

Front Panel PCA (2109/11/13/17) Parts List (5061-1343) Sht. 1 of 2

Aoy OESIGNATOR PART DESCRIPTION o PART NUMBER Somr ol quanmiry rer [ um
) (FIRST SIX) 4

CAP 1,0UF 20% 0160-0127 1 4
01CS,9,14,17

CAP ,O1UF 0160~2055 U 5
01C6,8,110,11,13

CAPACITOR ,01MF 0160«3451 U 3
01Ce,3,4

CAP 6.,RUF 10% 0180=0116 D 1
noc7

CAP 10UF 10Y% n180-0374 D 3
01C12,146,19

CAP 1SUF 5% 0180=2125 v 3
01C1,15,718

INSULATOR«XSTPR 0340=0621 1) 28

TERMN RBN CA S0P N3e0=1706 ) 1
OnJ1

RFS 1k 1%,125 N757=0280 D 2
00RS, 12

FES 10K 1%.125 0757~04d42 N e
0oRY, 11

RES NET 7X500 1810=0080 L 6

RES NETWORK 1810=0297 L 3
00R1-3

IC SN7doON 1R20=0054 U 8
01Utd=21

TC SN7404N 1820-0174 L 1
oous

IC SN7408N 1820=0511 L 1
oot24d

IC SN74d3eN 1820«0661 L 2
011110, 11

IC SN74804N 1R20=068% L 1
00pt7




Front Panel PCA (2109/11/13/17) Parts List (5061-1343) Sht. 2 of 2

ASSY=FT PNL CABL,

02108=60024

|:fg °g§§5§§' PART DESCRIPTION g‘P:fgL PART NUMBER ;:I'g; é QUANTITY PER UM

IC SN74LS74N 1820=-1112 U 1
oou22

IC SN748133N 1820=1130 U 1
oou9

IC SNT74LS3I2N 1820~1208 U 1
00Ue

IC SN74LS14UN 1R20=1416 U 1
0opu23

IC SN74273N 1820=1461 U 1
oQu2s

ICSNT4824 1M 1820~-1624 U 5
01u1,3,12,26,27

1C  SN74S5240N 1820~1633 U 3
01U5,13,[28

TC SN74S374N 1R20=1677 U P4
ogue, 4

XSTR 2NZ2222ATO018 1854=0477 U 1
00|01

LED=VISIRLE 1990=0529 U 28
01CR1=28

LABEL=USA 7120=-6830 L 1

SWITCH RTN MINT 5040=6076 W 13

SWITCH BTN GRAY S040=~6077 W 9

RNARD FTCHED Sa80=9795% W 1

SPRING=CONTACT 02108=00014 Wi 12

RETAINER-SWITCH 02108=40002 W 12

VIII -9/-10






| D-5061 -134

ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY L seria 2 51
ST EFFFFTEPPT F-® svm REVISIONS APPROVED DATE
S L Gl 5 R remre T |REDRAWN WiTHOUT CHG,, DATECODE 1733 -
[ - F | Cotntcrem o SnERETS
A -200 A 1 ReG
A [2-1-2-01 oos g,’/@m'v 260
+5V
45V
RS RS
i E]
% o
cry cR9
e2)(@
(e2) @ W) 5
g 15272 5 15 5 “ Ll i 130 s 2 — 1/ 2
s !
5B ,,1(%_ iy 9alz=cexh —vm v N 5.505(0-!5)($HY-52)
5B n3<—j:',—’ ’z 2 8 ] 2 8 - 2 18 ] 2 18 6 z 184 +5v
< - At [} ]
PR HDETE NS R Wy PN Wl vz [16 /o PSR 17 o] ves [ )? WK elor ves Q[ o] vee [ 44 Leo heo lre irio ilew ee
5?3 o 0 3 ¢l ooy s el co240 PE i3 6/__'6 cou1 | c| sa40 L\Z. 2 Z Dy buaL @zl Sl s240 | z
Ji-n Irs 8 12 F) L'z 412 s 8 2 8 112 __] ° D. Q3 |2 8} 12 o ] 5
$B 9T H wl—ul— 1o - - s P I I S 4 P BT B /:—D_ 5 )i 3
S8 S £ g o 3 5 3 7 10 ] 2 3 713 3 7Y e LATcH 0‘; i 13 2 3 W B\
i’; fe dlyo o P 3 is s 1o NS s IS Lf 5 1oy 74273 g |16 Is s As
- - [ i ! 7
e 5 jll Z; i 1 e |2 ) 3 8 !) 1 R 3 e 2, A1 b @1 12 e |2 7 cees Jeeow Jores Jeoze ez emee
SB 4 =
sB 3 3
SB 2 2 °
58 1 ) 2 u s
sB o o

\
1 0
202 RG
3 PSvo
ow b +_L sy W 5152 213
2 o, e B —— jrone
(szg RI3 [LEFT] [RiGHT] 7 RI3, v2n " EIE NP
(X3 HALT o| | VM +5V w18 -1 7Z
sw20 sw2) 5 7408 74504
[ d1-16 o——
DePCL . A . ! (ime ] ' o a | 2ToRe | ralozg)® Hupot PRSTE
et o
o 1A
8 0Q pEc M z Z 0Q DISPLAY
45 Wt B
ke RI3 R, 13 +5V ———/\El‘\%—*,sv
N tsy 3 TSV 2 8 +sv sy
+ ] e Rl
= % 1ok LS
10 uf m,u,:'l 3 z |z | -
z 2 STROBE FE 74504
e . ] 28—
=41} },}(_’4 o 5;355 5714502 s il o, 3 2z gle | | 3{}0“" IS
- v. U u7
a7 VT oK ] . Lsiy ? o . 6.BUF —?4 574
(~4,10,41, g
: 5 2u
l _L ] o v 3 2222
1 + _1c6,810,11,3 2 3, 32 B
c;,'edz,y cl18 = an 23,4 o U3 s
2 -
il paiid N-24 o sEerAy
41-1,13,36,38,50. [ 1 \ & as.
13 36,30, < RG [ 2 | ® 1 Ry P . o mbY Ji-23 ToEE
PP <L=30 2 7 8 st "7 E
s 47 [overFiow] 3 [Exvens] [PreiT=| 6 INTERUPT POWER Eail RN ST LE d1-21 -
\S x X srsTEM | BATTERY [N NS d RIEHT
0L AN ~x AN x AN ‘o Ji-22
oveER PP 2228 cel ce2 crzl crzo cr2z ceio ,@3 [efFr
-] A1-20 ——
Exre 31229 DEC M
. 3 Ji-19 e
pagre 232 z A Li-18
B TNSTEP
|2
I viop! 475 BT
. MoTES: 3
PF /. UNLESS OTHERVWISE SPECIFIED
AlL RESISTORS pre in OHM S :
RUNFF ¢ A1=I5 ALL CAPACITORS ARE IN MICROFARADY FEONT PANEL
ALl RESISTORS ARE 500 S HEWLETT {3, PACKARD

me SCHEMATIC. DWe,.

NEXT ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER

FINISH

SCALE

D-5061-1343 -5

3TOCK NO 9200:0004 PRINTED ON DIEAO NO. (020-10 CLEARPAINT FADEOUY

SHEET  OF

VIII-11/-12



___ ENGINEERING RESRONSIRILITY sera ] | C-506/-71343 -52)
-0_1 3 0 -g.m“.“n 15 ™ REVISIONS DATE
. [7 i G E>~ Gl ETN S 2 g o AR5 TSSVED {/532) WZ
fon S | 1 [ [ | B |RIF3were wvun (637) |calma |n 2.7
Rl R2 R3 ~ _ . c f;;‘;;’}:p‘l:‘?,vb-!wlswhn/"ran Tous—|
(R2,R3 RESISTER NETWCRKS %7733 o (A lhl77
ARE ALL 33K OHMS,1810- 0297 D | S s e TeD oy puvr Blefso
R2 R R2
Y ~
57 6] 7] B 2] 3] 3] 2
745241 %ﬁ;é;i’;:L:;:;é;
18 l) 2
T ] A
£ yr<Had
s 3 a36 )
( 24 aalB TN S J2-30 MPPBST__ 6 MPRST 27,
12- 182002 24 20 = +5V @—————TZ*IUI oAl I N\
(—;212 A2 13 ; ~ [:}‘JZ%S RIS PIRST 3D
12-2,8,0,12,4 38,4550 AVD - b 2l
ALL OOD FINS  &ROUNDED &2 4 2AdG N J2-34 MpPISP_ 2 PRISP_1ir—,
it 26 >
79 i o J2m 4 PP2SP 7
[}12—28 MPPBEN U7 ] e R3 [ J2-32 MPP2SP 7
St — -
] 2[ g 7 ﬂ%’; T2 & 3246 LRO 13 PLRO QD
! . <;%é L
18 [T 261 2 [ ; Ho
Tl P 2 . t
dlve e : Y
s 12 8 M
S B U3 S T J2-42 LR?
———Lbe 2npd i Q [ ¥es0
S——- R YY) . 434
3 _<}_ 17 ) Ri —
r @_zp_dﬂ+ 289015 Y s % SV
745241
J3-3  PP5
SHT-51 ~ PPIO BUS
8-Bys (0-15) ; ~< g3
Lrrezo 15 19
745374 mertow |7 “>; ALL EVEN PINS OF
31y, o meeio i3 |5 J3 GROUNDED
NURR— TN |5} G, > mepro 1z 13
7 Dz _OZ 6 PPIo 1t 5
8 D3 nJ 9 NHMrrio 10 49 =
13 D:U 2 Q 12 / Nearero o 23—
141D, G 15 A meezo 8 21 =
i \—W 0 o 3 \HPPIo 725 =
18 |n Gy 19 y MPPTO 6 33
@20 § 10 nrero 5 35
CC S MpPio 4 37
T P ——
M 1
meewo 47
Y R
S [pRC gl2
4.0, Q5
g D3 iQy g
Da
Jip U4 o412
41D, G153
Ne 7Dy Q116 _
N 8 Ds o E]
®-22 10
74537 ]\7
-
XE FRON PANEL HEWLETT, PACKARD
e MPP ADDITIONS
02/09-6000 { , O I~cgg/] S04/ <1353
NExT AssewaLy PART roibiBeR
[ C-506!1 -1343 53

VIII -13/-14



NOTE
The exploded view is a typical view for 02105-60013, 02108-60027, 02109-60001,
02112-60010, and 02113-60001. The only material differences are items 6, 9, 15, and 17
which are the front panel overlay, front panel extension, front panel PC board assembly,
and front panel PC board cover respectively. The different part numbers for the various
assemblies are called out below.
02105-60013 02108-60027 02109-60001
ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
ITEM ITEM ITEM
5. 4040-0580 5. 4040-0581 5. 4040-1061 1 2 1/4 TURN FASTENER 1390-0294
9. 02105-00010 9. 02108-00015 9. 02109-00001 2 2 EJECTOR SPRING 1390-0293
15, 5060-8343 15, 5060-8343 15. 5061-1343 3 2 NYLON WEAR WASHER 1390-0071
17.  4040-0572 17.  4040-0572 17.  4040-1169 4 1 LOCK 1390-0301
5 1 FRONT PANEL OVERLAY SEE NOTE
6 1 FRONT SUB-PANEL 02108-00020
7 1 hp TRADEMARK 7120-1254
02112-60010 02113-60001 8 AR LOCTITE 404 ADHESIVE 0470-0010
ITEM ITEM 9 1 FRONT PANEL EXTENSION SEE NOTE
5. 4040-0581 5. 4040-1061 10 2 HEX NUT 4-40 x .250 2260-0009
9. 02112-00002 9. 02113-00001 11 1 LOCK BRACKET 02108-00021
15. 5060-8343 15. 5061-1343 12 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 02108-60033
17.  4040-0572 17.  4040-1169 13 1 SWITCH BRACKET 02108-00002
14 DELETED
15 1 FRT. PANEL P.C. BOARD ASSY. SEE NOTE
16 2 CAPT. SPL. LOCK SCR. 6-32 x .375 2360-0359
17 1 FRT. PANEL P.C. BOARD COVER SEE NOTE
18 DELETED
19 2 SPLIT RING RETAINER 1390-0257
20 1 WASHER - LOCK 2190-0051
21 1 HEX NUT 2950-0138
22 1 PR. KEYS 1390-0302
23 4 WASHER - FLAT #4 3050-0229
24 2 WASHER - FLAT #6 3050-0228
25 1 CABLE CLAMP .250 ID 1400-0126
26 1 CAPT. SPL. LOCK SCR. 4-40 x .500 2200-0525
27 2 SELF LOCKING NUT 0590-0076
28 1 NUT 2950-0001
29 1 INTERNAL LOCK 2190-0016

2105A/08A/09A/12A/13A Front Panel Assembly

VIII -15/ -16







DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

® N RN S

0178

P N

NI

EXTENSION (8 IN. ONLY)
EXTENSION (12 IN. ONLY)

NUT

WASHER-SPLIT LOCK

LATCH-LOCK

NUT

WASHER-INT. TOOTH

FRT. SUB-PANEL (2112 E&F SERIES)
OVERLAY (M-SERIES)

OVERLAY (E-SERIES)

LOCK ASSY.

LOGO-TRADEMARK

ADHESIVE

HINGE BRKT. (LEFT)
CABLE-SUPPORT

NUT-4-40

COVER-POLY. (E F-SERIES)

ASSY -P.C. (E F-SERIES)

HINGE BRKT. (RIGHT)

ASSY .-P.C. (M-SERIES)
COVER-POLY (M-SERIES)
WASHER-FLAT #4

SCREW 4-40 x.500 (2112 E F SERIES)
KEY

FRONT SUB PANEL (2108)

SCREW TAPPING (2108)

OVERLAY (F-SERIES)

02109-00002
02113-00002
2950-0007
2190-0432
5001-2638
2950-0152
2190-0051
5001-2635
7120-7602
7120-7603
1390-0344
7120-1254
0470-0010

0590-0076
4040-1169
5061-1343

5060-8343
4040-0572
30650-0229
2200-0525
1390-0345
5040-6301
0624-0314
4040-1355

2108B/09B/11B/12B/13B/17F Front Panel
Assembly (5950-3758)

VIII -17/-18



2 PLACES

(Ec aYis

REAR VIEW

14 2 PLACES

—®

ITEM Qry. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 REAR PANEL 02105-00001
2 1 FILTER LINE 9135-0017
3 2 SOLDER LUG #6 0360-0268
4 1 TERMINAL BLOCK 0360-0623
5 2 FUSE HOLDER 2110-0470
6 2 WASHER 1400-0080
7 2 WASHER LOCK 2190-0037
8 2 FUSE HOLDER 2950-0054
9 1 SWITCH TOGGLE 3101-0646

10 1 LOCKWASHER 2190-0102
11 1 NUT-SWITCH 2950-0035
12 1 KNURLED NUT 0590-0012
13 3 SCREW 6-32 x.375 2360-0197
14 4 LOCKWASHER SPLIT NO. 6 2190-0851
15 7 NUT HEX NO. 6 x.250 2420-0003
16 1 SCREW 6-32 x.500 2360-0201
17 1 HOUSING MOLEX 1251-3408
18 2 CAP FUSE HOLDER 2110-0465
19 1 FUSE SA. N.B. 2110-0010
20 DELETED

21 2 SCREW 6-32 x.625 FLAT HEAD 2360-0202
22 2 WASHER FLAT 6-32 3050-0228

2105A Rear Panel Assembly

02105-60014

VIII -19



.—L

:
~\N-RRN-GY ~4

W-RED

l\w

E N

ALK

el
w-YEL-& @(

- IS N-(aY

WIRING FOR 115 VOLTS

)

i
W@

@
e
Q

.—-(

) 1 / -
B S[2 N

‘M\\E i B
\‘&:}R '

CayRt ]
~L7
17

W-BRN- cv(@Q

FILTER WIRES

[i5] REMOVE ITEM 15 FOR 230 VOLT OPERATION.

ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 6" W-BN-GY 16GA 8150-2614
2 3-1/2 W-BLU-GY 16GA 8150-2618
3 5" W-BLU-GY 16GA 8150-2618
4 2" W-BN-GY t6GA 8150-2614
5 2-1/2 W-RED 18GA 8150-2649
6 3" W-RED 18GA 8150-2649
7 2" W-BN-GY 16GA 8150-2614
8 2" GRN-YEL 16GA 8150-2629
9 2 LUG CRIMP BLURING 0362-0329

10 2-1/2 SHRINK TUBING 0890-0301
11 2 CAPACITOR .01 250 VAC 0150-0123
12 1 CONTACT PIN MALE 1251-2263
13 1 PWR. CABLE ASSY. 02108-60031
14 1 FAN CABLE ASSY. 02105-60015
15 1 TERMINAL-JUMPER 0360-1752
16 2 SOLDER LUG 0360-0036
17 1 CONTROL CABLE ASSY. 02108-60032

-'/B\_U @

GrN[2)

./ER’N@

VIII -20

2105A Rear Panel Assembly
Wiring Diagram
02105-60014

WIRING FOR 230 VoLTts

|




ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY [ sepia [ 7] . l } c- 0205 - Gooré - N
ST P F T _[c O N O 3 SY™ REVISIONS g nu‘:
i€ |17 |8 |@® |20 |27 33 (34 (38 2z &3 1 |23 =
T STt L| sk @:lﬁﬁ
wW— BRA-GY 5
(__ W-BRN-GY
¥
») | ()
ca
228 vaC
CONF/G N T Y 2eome
C BLu o —."\
J
( 784 W= BLY- &Y <
J
W-YEL= Gy ¢
>
W= BRI~ GY ¢ wBRu-s Pt
1 FLz b
| ! FlL
w—BEN-GY A_gm/ : 1 BRN N\ _o—S5 W-BRN = GY W
I s
1 o : :W | H#A FOR 115V CowFIG
L] = .z 2s0me \ , \ 28 FoR 2200 CONFIG c2 Fans
AC LINE W SRN-VEL o —ERN 1. 445 VAC j &L asovac CABLE ASSY
e n L I I 1 CONELG. ( l 02408003 ]
- | 1 1 0 BOTTOM
+ W-BLU-cy / /A2 er T + By 94 BLy. N Por®. SUPPLY
! ! N BOARD
i 781 BLy-
bt = BLU=GY MR T 7.y
W= YEL-GY — Y6t~ _
s2 SSWAELEY S~ p7_2
Fa2
(o w-RED o W-RED 3/]/ W-RED ~ p7-3
12v BT W 5A ] ) l
g BIK  ~, pr-¢
ORN OB T~ p3 -3
1 RED RED ;. 5., | CABLE #ssY
O2)08- 60232
® G o8~ Bow g~ pg.y (0210547
ok, cowr: | @ @ B—TEE YEL T~ p3-4 PR, SuPrLY
}Iel® BOARD
1 CRN Gﬁ_”_D 73-5
8Ly BLY __—~ p3-¢
REAR VIEW 4
FEAR PMEL lrkips uEWLmEmcmb
TITLE
s 24854 | v
. o2 ¥

VIII -21/ -22



g -

< PLLS

oo o
oo

P

] ©) o
ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 REAR PANEL 02108-00005
2 1 FILTER LINE 9135-0018
3 1 CONNECTOR MOLEX 1261-3408
4 1 TERMINAL BLOCK 0360-0623
5 2 FUSEHOLDER 2110-0470
6 2 WASHER 1400-0090
7 2 WASHER LOCK 2190-0037
8 2 NUT FUSEHOLDER 2950-0054
9 1 FUSE 5A N.B. 2110-0010
10 DELETED
11 2 CAP FUSEHOLDER 2110-0465
12 1 SWITCH TOGGLE 3101-0646
13 1 LOCKWASHER 2190-0102
14 1 NUT SWITCH #32 x 32 2950-0035
15 1 NUT KNURLED 0590-0012
16 2 SCREW 6-32 x .375 2360-0197
17 4 LOCKWASHER SPLIT #6 2190-0851
18 7 NUT HEX #6 x .250 2420-0003
19 3 SCREW 6-32 x .625 2360-0203
20 2 LUG SOLDER 0360-0268
21 2 WASHER FLAT 6-32 3050-0228

2108A/2109A Rear Panel Assembly

02108-60028

GND [ACEW

VIII -23



VIII -24

WIRING FOR 1S VOLTS

HWIR\NC—; FOR 230 VoLTs

@) ©
J Q, © o1 o
N V) !
Q%; P 4 {C)
1 ' GE@:’:' 6 @GRN YEL 26
9 o ¢ @ ‘1 L
/% AT ERN . VEREeY ¢%
W RBRRN-GY &Y LG q
A s © o \ A\&
T8 ] a'g':é
i“\»" '/AI
W- YEL-GY
ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 PWR CABLE ASSY. 02108-60031
2 1 FAN CABLE ASSY. 02108-60029
3 1 FAN CABLE ASSY. 02108-60030
4 1 CONTROL CABLE ASSY. 02108-60032
5 1 W-BRN-GY 16GA 6" LG 8150-2614
6 1 W-BLU-GY 16GA 3" LG 8150-2618
7 1 W-BRN-GY 16GA 2" LG 8150-2614
8 1 W-RED 18GA 3" LG 8150-2649
9 1 W-RED 18GA 3" LG 8150-2649
10 1 GRN-YEL 16GA 2" LG 8150-2629
11 2 LUG CRIMP BLURING 0362-0329
12 2 CAP. .01-250 VAC 0150-0123
13 2 LUG SOLDER 0360-0036
14 2 SHRINK TUBING 2.500 0890-0301
15 1 CONTACT-MALE 1251-2263
16 1 TERMINAL-JUMPER 0360-1752

2108A/09A Rear Panel Assembly
Wiring Diagram
02108-60028



ENGINEERING RESPONSISILITY SEPIA
2 e EN o o
16 v i 3] H 5 e

|
X

w— GRN-GY

W

W-BRN-GY L

-

I3
229 vaC
coNFle N T % 2o
C BLy
y
( T8 W= BLU-GY P
7
W-YéL- Gy c
P4
W= BRN- GY

SMLI> Pr-1

[8°N

S r- - _"_‘_2_ i | AL L
W BEN-GY / BRN BN\ ot W-RRN = G
= 5

) ! ! /
41 L L 64 s sy conris
o . v <o (2) rae (=2
L| = ascvaC U osen ! T ! YA FOR 220V \J. 2 e
Ae LIE W D] crwver N . CoNFIG e 4L asorac CABLE 4SSy
cn L R ANy 1 | R
[ -BL0-c1 /@ﬂu M T lsw « By Po. SUPPLY
:_ —; ( N BOARD L
——————— 781 - 8Lu- '
by = BhY= GV (MRl I py g
W= YEL-GY S et 4 2 -
" o S GWoLECEl S pro2
+[o w-RED o W-RED a/',/c WoRED 1~ P7-3
12y 8ATT W S5A | e l
8k &K~ pr-6
ORM RN 1~ 3 -3
RED RED CABLE ASSY
f =>pr3-2
- 3z
® O -2« A Irggro&;fp
@ YEL
Ak cowr | Q@O @ YEL > P34 0 pwR. suprLy
®|®|® BoARD
1 GRx SR 5~ P3-5
8Ly EéLj — P3-6
REAR VIEW
4
e e s ;-:mu i

UZ1Us-bUUZE-b1 VIII -25/ -26



REAR VIEW

2 PLCS

©,

4 pLes
& é@%@sg

|

C C
ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 PANEL REAR 02112-00001
2 1 FILTER 9135-0030
3 1 BREAKER 3105-0051
4 1 FUSE 1.ANB. 2110-0001
5 1 TERMINAL BLOCK 0360-0624
6 2 FUSEHOLDER 2110-0464
7 2 CAP FUSEHOLDER 2110-0465
8 2 WASHER 1400-0090
9 2 LOCKWASHER 2190-0037
10 2 NUT FUSEHOLDER 2950-0054
1 1 FUSE 3 AN.B. 2110-0003
12 4 SCREW 6-32 x .375 2360-0197
13 7 LOCKWASHER #6 2190-0851
14 6 NUT HEX 6-32 x .312 2420-0002
15 3 SCREW 6-32 x .625 2360-0203
16 2 LUG "6 SOLDER 0360-0268
17 2 NUT HEX .250 2420-0003
18 1 MARKER STRIP 0360-1309
19 DELETED
20 DELETED
21 DELETED
22 DELETED
23 DELETED
24 DELETED
25 DELETED
26 2 CONTACT HOUSING 1251-3408

2112A/13A Rear Panel Assembly
02112-60009

VIII 27



c

E] FOR 230 VAC MOVE W—-BN—-GY WIRE FROM 8A TERMINAL TO 5A.

VIII -28

WIRING FOR 230 VAC

By
D, D
g

TR

ITEM QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 CABLE ASSY. PWR. SPLY 02112-60013
2 1 CABLE ASSY. CONTROL 02112-60014
3 5" W-BL-GY 14GA 5" LG 8150-0500
4 5” W-BN-GY 14GA 5" LG 8150-0480
5 3" W-BK-R 18GA 3" LG 8150-2902
6 2.5” W-BK-R 18GA 2-1/2" LG 8150-2902
7 3" W-RED 18GA 3" LG 8150-2649
8 3" W-RED 18GA 3" LG 8150-2649
9 3" W-BK-R 18GA 3" LG 8150-2902

10 2" GRN-YEL 14GA 2" LG 8150-2624
11 2 LUG CRIMP BLURING 0362-0329
12 2 TERMINAL-JUMPER 0360-1279
13 1 CABLE ASSY. FAN 02112-60011
14 1 CABLE ASSY. FAN 02112-60012
15 4 LUG FASTON 0362-0144
16 3 CONTACT MALE 1251-2263

2112A/13A Rear Panel Assembly

Wiring Diagram

02112-60009



	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	13
	15
	16
	17
	19
	20
	21
	23
	24
	25
	27
	28

